
 

 

 

PPI
®
 for India 2011 

 

Important: A PPI score must be converted into a poverty likelihood using the PPI Look-up Table. 

 

Indicators Responses Score 

1. How many household members are there? A. Eight or more 0 

B. Seven 4 

C. Six 7 

D. Five 11 

E. Four 19 

F. Three 26 

G. Two 34 

 H. One 41 

2. What is the general education level of the 
female head/spouse? 

A. Primary or below, or not literate 0 

B. Middle 3 

C. Secondary or higher 5 

D. No female head/spouse 5 

3. Does the household possess a refrigerator? A. No 0 

B. Yes 11 

4. Does the household possess a stove/gas 
burner? 

A. No 0 

B. Yes 2    

5. Does the household possess a pressure 
cooker/pressure pan? 

A. No 0 

B. Yes 4 

6. Does the household possess a television? A. No 0 

B. Yes 5 

7. Does the household possess an electric fan? A. No  0 

B. Yes 3 

8. Does the household possess an 
almirah/dressing table? 

A. No 0 

B. Yes 4 

9. Does the household possess a chair, stool, 
bench, or table? 

A. No 0 

B. Yes 6 

10. Does the household possess a motorcycle, 
scooter, motor car, or jeep? 

A. No 
B Yes 

0 

19 

 Total Score:  

 

This PPI was created in May 2016 using India’s 2011/12 Socio-Economic Survey by Mark Schreiner of Microfinance Risk Management, 

L.L.C. For more information, please visit www.povertyindex.org. 

http://www.microfinance.com/
https://www.povertyindex.org/


 

PPI
®
 for India 2011 

 

Back-page Roster: Household Membership  

 

Read to the respondent: Please tell me the first name or nickname of each member of your household. A 

household is a group of people who normally live together under the same roof and who ordinarily take food from 

the same kitchen. Include temporary stay-aways (those whose total expected absence is six months or less). 

Exclude temporary visitors and guests (those whose total expected stay is six months or less). Also include 

resident employees and paying guests. 

 

Leave the determination of household membership to the judgment of the head of the household, while keeping in 

mind the full definition of household found in the “Guidelines for the Interpretation of Scorecard Indicators”. 

 

Write down the first name or nickname of each household member, noting for your own use who is the female 

head/spouse (if she exists). Then record the total number of members in the scorecard header next to “Number of 

household members:”, and mark the response to the first scorecard indicator. Then ask the rest of the questions. 

 

 

First Name or Nickname 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

8. 

9. 

10. 

11. 

12. 

13. 

14. 

15. 

16. 

# Members: 

This PPI was created in May 2016 using India’s 2011/12 Socio-Economic Survey by Mark Schreiner of Microfinance Risk Management, 

L.L.C. For more information, please visit www.povertyindex.org. 

 

http://www.microfinance.com/
https://www.povertyindex.org/


 

 

PPI
®
 for India 2011 

 

Look-up Tables 

The following look-up tables are used to convert PPI scores to poverty likelihoods: R59, R62, and R66 legacy poverty 

lines using MRP consumption. 

 Legacy R59 Legacy R62 Legacy R66 

PPI 
Score 

National 
Saxena 

$1.08/day 
1993 PPP 

$2.16/day 
1993 PPP 

National 
Saxena 

$1.08/day 
1993 PPP 

$0.81/day 
1993 PPP 

$1.35/day 
1993 PPP 

$1.62/day 
1993 PPP 

$2.16/day 
1993 PPP 

National 
Tendulkar 

0 - 4 56.3 73.1 99.2 50.2 66.4 25.9 86.0 94.5 98.8 74.3 

5 - 9 44.0 61.7 98.7 37.6 52.9 21.8 76.7 89.9 98.0 61.5 

10 - 14 34.5 53.2 98.4 28.7 44.2 12.9 70.9 86.9 97.7 53.5 

15 - 19 21.8 42.8 96.9 18.7 31.9 8.9 61.9 80.7 95.9 42.4 

20 - 24 17.3 35.2 95.7 15.0 26.7 6.2 53.5 75.9 94.1 35.8 

25 - 29 12.8 26.8 92.2 11.5 19.6 3.7 45.3 66.3 88.8 27.8 

30 - 34 8.0 18.8 88.6 7.2 12.8 2.3 34.7 58.9 83.7 19.2 

35 - 39 5.9 12.5 82.4 5.1 9.0 1.6 25.4 45.5 76.2 13.1 

40 - 44 4.0 9.1 75.1 3.8 5.8 1.0 18.5 35.3 68.3 9.9 

45 - 49 3.1 6.1 60.7 2.8 3.6 0.5 12.6 23.9 53.8 7.1 

50 - 54 1.5 3.3 50.6 1.4 1.8 0.2 7.7 16.5 42.5 4.5 

55 - 59 0.8 1.2 36.5 0.9 0.6 0.1 4.0 10.0 29.4 1.7 

60 - 64 0.3 0.3 30.4 0.3 0.2 0.0 1.3 5.6 22.5 0.5 

65 - 69 0.1 0.3 22.0 0.2 0.1 0.0 1.0 3.4 15.5 0.5 

70 - 74 0.1 0.1 15.5 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.3 1.4 10.2 0.2 

75 - 79 0.0 0.0 8.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.5 4.9 0.1 

80 - 84 0.0 0.0 5.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.4 3.7 0.1 

85 - 89 0.0 0.0 2.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.2 1.0 0.0 

90 - 94 0.0 0.0 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 
95 - 100 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

This PPI was created in May 2016 using India’s 2011/12 Socio-Economic Survey by Mark Schreiner of Microfinance Risk Management, L.L.C. For more information, please visit 

www.povertyindex.org. 

http://www.microfinance.com/
https://www.povertyindex.org/


 

 

PPI
®
 for India 2011 

 

Look-up Tables 

The following look-up tables are used to convert PPI scores to poverty likelihoods: R66 legacy national and 2005 PPP legacy poverty lines using 

MMRP consumption 

PPI Score 

Legacy R66 

100% National 
Tendulkar 

150% National 
Tendulkar 

200% National 
Tendulkar 

$1.25/day 
2005 PPP 

$1.88/day 
2005 PPP 

$2.50/day 
2005 PPP 

0 - 4 57.7 93.6 99.0 79.5 98.6 99.6 

5 - 9 47.3 90.8 98.3 74.3 97.5 99.4 

10 - 14 38.5 85.8 97.1 64.8 95.5 99.0 

15 - 19 29.0 78.4 94.8 55.7 92.3 98.1 

20 - 24 21.2 71.5 92.0 45.2 87.7 97.0 

25 - 29 17.5 63.8 89.1 38.1 83.4 95.7 

30 - 34 12.6 57.8 85.5 32.5 79.3 93.9 

35 - 39 7.4 46.3 77.7 21.9 70.6 89.4 

40 - 44 5.7 37.1 68.6 16.6 60.9 84.9 

45 - 49 3.9 24.8 55.9 11.2 46.4 75.1 

50 - 54 2.2 18.4 45.9 6.4 36.6 66.4 

55 - 59 1.0 10.8 33.3 2.9 25.1 51.5 

60 - 64 0.7 7.2 26.9 1.7 19.5 44.7 

65 - 69 0.3 4.8 21.6 0.6 14.3 39.4 

70 - 74 0.1 2.2 13.1 0.4 7.7 28.2 

75 - 79 0.0 1.3 8.6 0.1 4.5 18.5 

80 - 84 0.0 0.7 5.1 0.0 2.9 13.2 

85 - 89 0.0 0.1 3.0 0.0 0.8 7.9 

90 - 94 0.0 0.0 0.8 0.0 0.0 1.7 
95 - 100 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

This PPI was created in May 2016 using India’s 2011/12 Socio-Economic Survey by Mark Schreiner of Microfinance Risk Management, L.L.C. For more information, please visit 

www.povertyindex.org. 

http://www.microfinance.com/
https://www.povertyindex.org/


 

 

PPI
®
 for India 2011 

 

Look-up Tables 

The following look-up tables are used to convert PPI scores to poverty likelihoods: R68 National and RBI Lines using MMRP consumption 

PPI Score 

R68 

100% National 
Rangarajan 

150% National 
Rangarajan 

200% National 
Rangarajan 

Poorest Half below 
100% National 

RBI Urban RBI Rural 

0 – 4 76.4 98.1 99.5 58.0 99.8 86.0 

5 – 9 70.9 97.3 99.3 48.3 99.5 86.0 

10 - 14 61.8 93.8 98.8 41.2 96.7 85.2 

15 - 19 51.7 90.6 97.2 30.0 94.3 84.4 

20 - 24 44.6 85.8 97.0 20.8 93.8 84.4 

25 - 29 37.5 81.5 95.4 17.6 93.0 84.4 

30 - 34 31.5 77.1 93.2 12.6 93.0 84.4 

35 - 39 22.9 69.5 88.6 6.9 89.2 83.7 

40 - 44 16.9 60.8 84.2 5.3 88.8 80.5 

45 - 49 11.2 46.8 75.4 3.5 88.7 78.0 

50 - 54 8.0 39.1 67.7 1.8 84.5 71.9 

55 - 59 5.1 28.2 55.8 0.7 76.3 63.2 

60 - 64 3.1 21.9 48.1 0.5 73.4 58.6 

65 - 69 1.8 18.6 43.3 0.1 66.6 50.9 

70 - 74 0.9 11.9 33.9 0.0 62.1 46.9 

75 - 79 0.5 7.8 26.8 0.0 56.0 40.1 

80 - 84 0.1 4.1 17.9 0.0 54.0 38.1 

85 - 89 0.0 3.1 11.7 0.0 54.0 36.3 

90 - 94 0.0 0.5 4.1 0.0 54.0 36.3 

95 - 100 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 48.9 36.3 

 

This PPI was created in May 2016 using India’s 2011/12 Socio-Economic Survey by Mark Schreiner of Microfinance Risk Management, L.L.C. For more information, please visit 

www.povertyindex.org. 

http://www.microfinance.com/
https://www.povertyindex.org/


 

 

PPI
®
 for India 2011 

 

Look-up Tables 

The following look-up tables are used to convert PPI scores to poverty likelihoods: International 2011 PPP Lines using MMRP consumption 

PPI Score 

 R68  
 

$1.90/day 
2011 PPP 

$3.10/day 
2011 PPP 

$3.80/day 
2011 PPP 

$4.00/day 
2011 PPP 

0 - 4 32.2 89.6 95.8 96.5 

5 - 9 21.1 82.9 94.0 95.7 

10 - 14 18.3 75.2 90.0 92.3 

15 - 19 13.7 66.1 86.8 89.7 

20 - 24 11.1 59.4 79.3 83.0 

25 - 29 7.9 50.3 75.1 79.2 

30 - 34 5.9 45.1 69.5 74.1 

35 - 39 3.5 34.6 59.9 65.7 

40 - 44 2.6 26.8 52.2 57.3 

45 - 49 1.6 20.1 37.5 42.9 

50 - 54 1.2 14.2 30.8 35.2 

55 - 59 0.6 8.8 22.0 25.9 

60 - 64 0.2 5.7 16.4 19.2 

65 - 69 0.1 4.2 13.6 16.8 

70 - 74 0.1 2.0 7.8 10.7 

75 - 79 0.1 1.2 4.2 6.6 

80 - 84 0.0 0.7 3.0 3.8 

85 - 89 0.0 0.2 1.9 2.5 

90 - 94 0.0 0.0 0.4 0.4 
95 - 100 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

This PPI was created in May 2016 using India’s 2011/12 Socio-Economic Survey by Mark Schreiner of Microfinance Risk Management, L.L.C. For more information, please visit 

www.povertyindex.org. 

http://www.microfinance.com/
https://www.povertyindex.org/


 

 

PPI
®
 for India 2011 

 

Look-up Tables 

The following look-up tables are used to convert PPI scores to poverty likelihoods: R68 relative (percentile-based) poverty lines using MMRP 

consumption. 

PPI Score 
R68 

20
th
 Percentile 40

th
 Percentile 50

th
 Percentile 60

th
 Percentile 80

th
 Percentile 

0 – 4 68.5 91.9 95.1 98.3 99.6 

5 – 9 62.2 87.3 93.0 97.3 99.5 

10 – 14 52.1 81.7 88.8 94.0 99.2 

15 – 19 40.9 71.9 84.6 91.4 98.4 

20 – 24 31.2 63.6 75.5 86.1 97.5 

25 – 29 25.0 54.5 69.0 80.7 96.6 

30 – 34 18.0 46.5 62.4 75.9 94.7 

35 – 39 10.8 35.4 50.4 66.2 90.0 

40 – 44 8.2 27.1 41.1 54.8 85.3 

45 – 49 5.6 17.6 26.2 39.9 73.3 

50 – 54 2.7 10.9 18.0 29.3 65.9 

55 – 59 1.1 4.9 10.5 18.2 50.1 

60 – 64 0.8 2.8 6.6 13.2 41.8 

65 – 69 0.2 1.5 3.7 8.4 36.2 

70 – 74 0.1 0.7 1.6 4.6 24.9 

75 – 79 0.0 0.1 0.5 2.1 14.3 

80 – 84 0.0 0.1 0.2 1.2 10.5 

85 – 89 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 6.8 

90 – 94 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.3 
95 – 100 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

This PPI was created in May 2016 using India’s 2011/12 Socio-Economic Survey by Mark Schreiner of Microfinance Risk Management, L.L.C. For more information, please visit 

www.povertyindex.org. 

http://www.microfinance.com/
https://www.povertyindex.org/

