



Important: A PPI score must be converted into a poverty likelihood using the PPI Look-up Table.

Indicators	Responses	Score
1. How many household members are there?	A. Eight or more	0
	B. Seven	4
	C. Six	7
	D. Five	11
	E. Four	19
	F. Three	26
	G. Two	34
	H. One	41
2. What is the general education level of the	A. Primary or below, or not literate	0
female head/spouse?	B. Middle	3
	C. Secondary or higher	5
	D. No female head/spouse	5
3. Does the household possess a refrigerator?	A. No	0
	B. Yes	11
4. Does the household possess a stove/gas	A. No	0
burner?	B. Yes	2
5. Does the household possess a pressure	A. No	0
cooker/pressure pan?	B. Yes	4
6. Does the household possess a television?	A. No	0
	B. Yes	5
7. Does the household possess an electric fan?	A. No	0
	B. Yes	3
8. Does the household possess an	A. No	0
almirah/dressing table?	B. Yes	4
9. Does the household possess a chair, stool,	A. No	0
bench, or table?	B. Yes	6
10. Does the household possess a motorcycle,	A. No	0
scooter, motor car, or jeep?	B Yes	19
	Total Score:	

#### Back-page Roster: Household Membership



Read to the respondent: Please tell me the first name or nickname of each member of your household. A household is a group of people who normally live together under the same roof and who ordinarily take food from the same kitchen. Include temporary stay-aways (those whose total expected absence is six months or less). Exclude temporary visitors and guests (those whose total expected stay is six months or less). Also include resident employees and paying guests.

Leave the determination of household membership to the judgment of the head of the household, while keeping in mind the full definition of household found in the "Guidelines for the Interpretation of Scorecard Indicators".

Write down the first name or nickname of each household member, noting for your own use who is the female head/spouse (if she exists). Then record the total number of members in the scorecard header next to "Number of household members:", and mark the response to the first scorecard indicator. Then ask the rest of the questions.

First Name or Nickname
1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.
7.
8.
9.
10.
11.
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
# Members:



The following look-up tables are used to convert PPI scores to poverty likelihoods: R59, R62, and R66 legacy poverty lines using MRP consumption.

		Legacy R5	9			Leç	gacy R62			Legacy R66
PPI Score	National Saxena	\$1.08/day 1993 PPP	\$2.16/day 1993 PPP	National Saxena	\$1.08/day 1993 PPP	\$0.81/day 1993 PPP	\$1.35/day 1993 PPP	\$1.62/day 1993 PPP	\$2.16/day 1993 PPP	National Tendulkar
0 - 4	56.3	73.1	99.2	50.2	66.4	25.9	86.0	94.5	98.8	74.3
5 - 9	44.0	61.7	98.7	37.6	52.9	21.8	76.7	89.9	98.0	61.5
10 - 14	34.5	53.2	98.4	28.7	44.2	12.9	70.9	86.9	97.7	53.5
15 - 19	21.8	42.8	96.9	18.7	31.9	8.9	61.9	80.7	95.9	42.4
20 - 24	17.3	35.2	95.7	15.0	26.7	6.2	53.5	75.9	94.1	35.8
25 - 29	12.8	26.8	92.2	11.5	19.6	3.7	45.3	66.3	88.88	27.8
30 - 34	8.0	18.8	88.6	7.2	12.8	2.3	34.7	58.9	83.7	19.2
35 - 39	5.9	12.5	82.4	5.1	9.0	1.6	25.4	45.5	76.2	13.1
40 - 44	4.0	9.1	75.1	3.8	5.8	1.0	18.5	35.3	68.3	9.9
45 - 49	3.1	6.1	60.7	2.8	3.6	0.5	12.6	23.9	53.8	7.1
50 - 54	1.5	3.3	50.6	1.4	1.8	0.2	7.7	16.5	42.5	4.5
55 - 59	0.8	1.2	36.5	0.9	0.6	0.1	4.0	10.0	29.4	1.7
60 - 64	0.3	0.3	30.4	0.3	0.2	0.0	1.3	5.6	22.5	0.5
65 - 69	0.1	0.3	22.0	0.2	0.1	0.0	1.0	3.4	15.5	0.5
70 - 74	0.1	0.1	15.5	0.1	0.0	0.0	0.3	1.4	10.2	0.2
75 - 79	0.0	0.0	8.2	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.1	0.5	4.9	0.1
80 - 84	0.0	0.0	5.4	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.1	0.4	3.7	0.1
85 - 89	0.0	0.0	2.4	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.2	1.0	0.0
90 - 94	0.0	0.0	0.3	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.1	0.0
95 - 100	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0

The following look-up tables are used to convert PPI scores to poverty likelihoods: R66 legacy national and 2005 PPP legacy poverty lines using MMRP consumption

	Legacy R66								
PPI Score	100% National Tendulkar	150% National Tendulkar	200% National Tendulkar	\$1.25/day 2005 PPP	\$1.88/day 2005 PPP	\$2.50/day 2005 PPP			
0 - 4	57.7	93.6	99.0	79.5	98.6	99.6			
5 - 9	47.3	90.8	98.3	74.3	97.5	99.4			
10 - 14	38.5	85.8	97.1	64.8	95.5	99.0			
15 - 19	29.0	78.4	94.8	55.7	92.3	98.1			
20 - 24	21.2	71.5	92.0	45.2	87.7	97.0			
25 - 29	17.5	63.8	89.1	38.1	83.4	95.7			
30 - 34	12.6	57.8	85.5	32.5	79.3	93.9			
35 - 39	7.4	46.3	77.7	21.9	70.6	89.4			
40 - 44	5.7	37.1	68.6	16.6	60.9	84.9			
45 - 49	3.9	24.8	55.9	11.2	46.4	75.1			
50 - 54	2.2	18.4	45.9	6.4	36.6	66.4			
55 - 59	1.0	10.8	33.3	2.9	25.1	51.5			
60 - 64	0.7	7.2	26.9	1.7	19.5	44.7			
65 - 69	0.3	4.8	21.6	0.6	14.3	39.4			
70 - 74	0.1	2.2	13.1	0.4	7.7	28.2			
75 - 79	0.0	1.3	8.6	0.1	4.5	18.5			
80 - 84	0.0	0.7	5.1	0.0	2.9	13.2			
85 - 89	0.0	0.1	3.0	0.0	0.8	7.9			
90 - 94	0.0	0.0	0.8	0.0	0.0	1.7			
95 - 100	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0			

The following look-up tables are used to convert PPI scores to poverty likelihoods: R68 National and RBI Lines using MMRP consumption

	R68							
PPI Score	100% National Rangarajan	150% National Rangarajan	200% National Rangarajan	Poorest Half below 100% National	RBI Urban	RBI Rural		
0 – 4	76.4	98.1	99.5	58.0	99.8	86.0		
5 – 9	70.9	97.3	99.3	48.3	99.5	86.0		
10 - 14	61.8	93.8	98.8	41.2	96.7	85.2		
15 - 19	51.7	90.6	97.2	30.0	94.3	84.4		
20 - 24	44.6	85.8	97.0	20.8	93.8	84.4		
25 - 29	37.5	81.5	95.4	17.6	93.0	84.4		
30 - 34	31.5	77.1	93.2	12.6	93.0	84.4		
35 - 39	22.9	69.5	88.6	6.9	89.2	83.7		
40 - 44	16.9	60.8	84.2	5.3	88.8	80.5		
45 - 49	11.2	46.8	75.4	3.5	88.7	78.0		
50 - 54	8.0	39.1	67.7	1.8	84.5	71.9		
55 - 59	5.1	28.2	55.8	0.7	76.3	63.2		
60 - 64	3.1	21.9	48.1	0.5	73.4	58.6		
65 - 69	1.8	18.6	43.3	0.1	66.6	50.9		
70 - 74	0.9	11.9	33.9	0.0	62.1	46.9		
75 - 79	0.5	7.8	26.8	0.0	56.0	40.1		
80 - 84	0.1	4.1	17.9	0.0	54.0	38.1		
85 - 89	0.0	3.1	11.7	0.0	54.0	36.3		
90 - 94	0.0	0.5	4.1	0.0	54.0	36.3		
95 - 100	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	48.9	36.3		

The following look-up tables are used to convert PPI scores to poverty likelihoods: International 2011 PPP Lines using MMRP consumption

		R68		
PPI Score	\$1.90/day 2011 PPP	\$3.10/day 2011 PPP	\$3.80/day 2011 PPP	\$4.00/day 2011 PPP
0 - 4	32.2	89.6	95.8	96.5
5 - 9	21.1	82.9	94.0	95.7
10 - 14	18.3	75.2	90.0	92.3
15 - 19	13.7	66.1	86.8	89.7
20 - 24	11.1	59.4	79.3	83.0
25 - 29	7.9	50.3	75.1	79.2
30 - 34	5.9	45.1	69.5	74.1
35 - 39	3.5	34.6	59.9	65.7
40 - 44	2.6	26.8	52.2	57.3
45 - 49	1.6	20.1	37.5	42.9
50 - 54	1.2	14.2	30.8	35.2
55 - 59	0.6	8.8	22.0	25.9
60 - 64	0.2	5.7	16.4	19.2
65 - 69	0.1	4.2	13.6	16.8
70 - 74	0.1	2.0	7.8	10.7
75 - 79	0.1	1.2	4.2	6.6
80 - 84	0.0	0.7	3.0	3.8
85 - 89	0.0	0.2	1.9	2.5
90 - 94	0.0	0.0	0.4	0.4
95 - 100	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0

The following look-up tables are used to convert PPI scores to poverty likelihoods: R68 relative (percentile-based) poverty lines using MMRP consumption.

DDI Cassa	R68							
PPI Score	20 <sup>th</sup> Percentile	40 <sup>th</sup> Percentile	50 <sup>th</sup> Percentile	60 <sup>th</sup> Percentile	80 <sup>th</sup> Percentile			
0 – 4	68.5	91.9	95.1	98.3	99.6			
5 – 9	62.2	87.3	93.0	97.3	99.5			
10 – 14	52.1	81.7	88.8	94.0	99.2			
15 – 19	40.9	71.9	84.6	91.4	98.4			
20 – 24	31.2	63.6	75.5	86.1	97.5			
25 – 29	25.0	54.5	69.0	80.7	96.6			
30 – 34	18.0	46.5	62.4	75.9	94.7			
35 – 39	10.8	35.4	50.4	66.2	90.0			
40 – 44	8.2	27.1	41.1	54.8	85.3			
45 – 49	5.6	17.6	26.2	39.9	73.3			
50 – 54	2.7	10.9	18.0	29.3	65.9			
55 – 59	1.1	4.9	10.5	18.2	50.1			
60 – 64	0.8	2.8	6.6	13.2	41.8			
65 – 69	0.2	1.5	3.7	8.4	36.2			
70 – 74	0.1	0.7	1.6	4.6	24.9			
75 – 79	0.0	0.1	0.5	2.1	14.3			
80 – 84	0.0	0.1	0.2	1.2	10.5			
85 – 89	0.0	0.0	0.1	0.1	6.8			
90 – 94	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	1.3			
95 – 100	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0			